

April 11, 2023

The Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union, convened in regular session at Municipal Headquarters, Friberger Park, Union, New Jersey, on the 11th day of April at 7:30 P.M. The meeting was called to order by Manuel Figueiredo, Chairman of the Township Committee.

The Clerk read the following statement:

"This is a regular meeting of the Township Committee. Public Notice of this meeting has been given, as required by the 'Open Public Meeting's Law'. A Resolution was adopted on January 1, 2023, designating this date, this hall and 7:30P.M. as the time for this regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union. A notice of each and every regular meeting of the Township Committee was posted, in accordance with the aforesaid 'Open Public Meeting's Law', in one public place reserved for the posting of Ordinances and official notices of the Township of Union, namely, the bulletin board next to the Clerk's Office. In addition, thereto, a copy of said Resolution was forwarded to The Local Source and Star Ledger. A copy of said Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Township."

The opening prayer was led by Committeewoman Cavadas and the pledge to the flag was led by Committeeman Bowser.

The Clerk called the roll. Those present and those absent, were as follows:

Present: Manuel Figueiredo, Mayor
Suzette Cavadas, Deputy Mayor
Joseph Florio
Michele Delisfort
James Bowser, Jr.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

On motion of Ms. Cavadas, seconded by Mr. Bowser, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the Conference and Regular Session Minutes of March 28, 2023.

ORDINANCE:

DRAFT AND FIRST READING:

In pursuance to notice duly published, the Clerk presented for consideration a draft of an ordinance amending chapter 170 of the Municipal Code.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, COUNTY OF UNION,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 170 OF THE MUNICIPAL
CODE.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried on roll call, the Township Committee, resolved, that the aforesaid ordinance be and the same is hereby passed on first reading, Mr. Florio, aye, Ms. Delisfort, aye, Mr. Bowser, aye, Ms. Cavadas, aye, Mr. Figueiredo, aye. FURTHER RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be considered as to second and final reading, at a meeting to be held on May 9, 2023. Mr. Florio, aye, Ms. Delisfort, aye, Mr. Bowser, aye, Ms. Cavadas, aye, Mr. Figueiredo, aye.

RESOLUTIONS:

On motion of Mr. Bowser, seconded by Ms. Cavadas, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-164**:

WHEREAS, distracted driving is a serious, life threatening practice that is preventable; and

WHEREAS, distracted driving can result in injuries and deaths to all road users (motorists, pedestrians and bicyclists); and

WHEREAS, distracted driving occurs when drivers divert their attention away from the task of driving to focus on another activity instead; and

WHEREAS, in 2011-2020 alone distracted driving-related crashes resulted in 32,000 deaths on our nation's roads; and

WHEREAS, in New Jersey distracted driving was listed as a contributing circumstance in more than 50% of all motor vehicle crashes between 2016-2020; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey will participate in the nationwide *Distracted Driving 2019 Crackdown* from April 1-30, 2023 in an effort to raise awareness and decrease driver distraction through a combination of enforcement and education; and

WHEREAS, the national slogan for the campaign is UDrive. UText. UPay; and

WHEREAS, a reduction in distracted driving in New Jersey will save lives on our roadways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey, declares its support for the Distracted Driving 2023 Crackdown both locally and nationally from April 1-30, 2023 and pledges to increase awareness of the dangers of distracted driving.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-165**:

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-1.2 provides that any local contracting unit purchasing, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12, materials supplies or equipment under a contract entered into by the State Division of Purchase and Property shall authorize the award of such contract by resolution of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Union needs to install the monitoring station for the security system at Fire Headquarters; and

WHEREAS, these can be done by Johnston Communications, 36 Commerce Street, Springfield, NJ 07081, through the Union County Coop, for an amount not to exceed \$3,637.73; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds has been certified by the Local Finance Officer in the amount of \$3,637.73 and will be charged to the C-04-55-572-799.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, hereby authorizes Johnston Communications, 36 Commerce St., Springfield, NJ 07081, to complete the installation of the monitoring station for the security system at Fire Headquarters.

On motion of Ms. Cavadas, seconded by Mr. Bowser, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-166**:

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.9 provides for the establishment of open-end contracts; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-1.2 provides that any local contracting unit purchasing, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12, materials supplies or equipment under a contract entered into by the State Division of Purchase

and Property shall authorize the award of such contract by resolution of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Union in the County of Union purchases automotive and light truck parts from Samuels, Inc. t/a Buy Wise, 2091 Springfield Ave., Vauxhall, NJ 07088 through the State Contract #85992, and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee previously adopted Resolution No. 2023-91 for an amount not to exceed \$55,000.00 and it is necessary to increase that amount by an additional \$10,000.00 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$65,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds has been certified by the Local Finance Officer in the amount of \$65,000.00 and will be charged to Police Account 3-01-25-240-226 - \$30,000.00 and Public Works 3-01-26-290-226 - \$35,000.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, hereby authorizes the Purchasing Agent of the Township of Union to purchase auto parts from State Contract Vendor, Samuels, Inc. t/a Buy Wise, 2091 Springfield Ave., Vauxhall, NJ 07088 State Contract Vendor 42071; pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.9, open-end contracts.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Union hereby authorizes said purchases.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-167:**

WHEREAS, the Township Committee awarded the 2023 Road Improvement Contract – Phase II to Granada Construction by Resolution 2023-155 on March 28, 2023 in the amount of \$2,275,203.11; and

WHEREAS, the award of contract was initially made without the inclusion of the add alternates totaling \$524,868.09 resulting in a total award contract in the amount of \$2,800,071.20; and

WHEREAS, the Township will amend the contract award to Granada Construction Corporation 147 Thomas Street, Newark, N.J. 07114 to include the add alternates with a total bid amount of \$2,800,071.20, of which the total bid being below the Engineer's Estimate; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funding is available in Capital Ordinance No. 5761 to award the bid in the total amount of \$2,800,071.20 for the 2023 Road Improvement Program – Phase II; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned bid complies with the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union hereby amends Resolution No. 2023-155 increasing the award amount to Granada Construction Corporation by an additional \$524,868.09 in accordance with all bid specifications and requirements, for a total contract award amount not to exceed \$2,800,071.20 for the 2023 Road Improvement Program - Phase II.

On motion of Mr. Bowser, seconded by Ms. Cavadas, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-168.**

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2022 the Township of Union awarded a contract to Lancha Construction Corporation, 3090 Englishtown Road, Jamesburg, New Jersey 08831 for the 2022 Road Resurfacing Program Phase I project for a total contract amount of \$1,799,627.85; and

WHEREAS, Lancha Construction Corporation has submitted Change Order No. 1 to reflect an increase of \$178,739.94 for Supplemental Items S-1 thru S-12 resulting in a total net increase of \$178,739.94 for a revised increased contract amount of \$1,978,367.79 having been reviewed and

approved by the Township Engineer; and
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in Ordinance No. 5729 to pay for said change order resulting in net increase of \$178,739.94 for a revised contract amount of \$1,978,367.79.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey, hereby authorizes Change Order No.1 resulting in a net change increase of \$178,739.94 to the contract with Lancha Construction Corporation for a revised contract amount of \$1,978,367.79.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-169**.

WHEREAS, the Township Committee awarded a contract for the 2022 Road Resurfacing Program – Phase II by Resolution 2023-153 on March 28, 2023 in the amount of \$1,248,588.21; and

WHEREAS, the award of contract was initially made without the inclusion of the add alternates totaling \$163,395.57 resulting in a total award contract in the amount of \$1,411,983.78; and

WHEREAS, the Township will amend the contract award to P&A Construction, Inc. P O Box 28, Colonia, N.J. 07067 to include the add alternates with a total bid amount of \$1,411,983.78 of which the total bid being below the Engineer's Estimate; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funding is available in Capital Ordinance No. 5761 to award the bid in the total amount of \$1,411,983.78 for the 2022 Road Resurfacing Program – Phase II; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned bid complies with the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union that the Contract for said 2022 Road Resurfacing Program – Phase II in the amount of One Million, Four Hundred Eleven Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Three, and 78/100 Dollars [\$1,411,983.78] be and the same is hereby awarded to P&A Construction, Inc. in accordance with all bid specifications and requirements,;

On motion of Ms. Cavadas, seconded by Mr. Bowser, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-170**:

WHEREAS, the Township desires to engage a professional engineering firm for Contract Administration and Inspection engineering services associated with the 2022 Road Resurfacing Program – Phase 1 and Phase II; and

WHEREAS, Colliers Engineering and Design has submitted a proposal dated April 3, 2023 for Contract Administration and Inspection engineering services associated with the 2022 Road Resurfacing Program – Phase 1 and Phase II for a fee not-to-exceed \$289,000.00; and

WHEREAS, funds would be available in the Township Capital Account to compensate the person or firm selected to advise the Governing Body in connection with the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funding is available in Capital Ordinance No. 5761 to award the bid in the total amount of \$289,000.00 for 2022 Road Resurfacing Program – Phase 1 and Phase II Contract Administration and Inspection Services; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40a:11-1) et. Seq. requires that the Resolution authorizing the award of Contracts for “Professional Services” without competitive bids must be available for public inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee in

the Township of Union in the County of Union that:

1. The Chairman of the Township Committee and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Colliers Engineering and Design for the Professional Engineering Services for the 2022 Road Resurfacing Program – Phase 1 and Phase II Contract Administration and Inspection Services as described in the Colliers Engineering and Design proposal dated April 3, 2023 for a fee not-to-exceed \$289,000.00.
2. This Contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a Professional Service in accordance with 40a:11-5(1)(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law, because the said Colliers Engineering and Design is authorized to practice a recognized profession.
3. The contractor agrees to comply with all affirmative action Regulations pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:21-1 et seq. (p.l. 1975 C. 127. NJAC 17:27).
A notice of this action shall be published in the Local Source.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-171**:

WHEREAS, the Township desires to engage a professional engineering firm for Contract Administration and Inspection engineering services associated with the 2023 Road Improvement Program – Phase I, Phase 11 and Lehigh Avenue (Phase 111) and

WHEREAS, Colliers Engineering and Design has submitted a proposal dated April 3, 2023 for professional engineering services associated with the 2023 Road Improvement Program – Phase I (\$174,000.00) Phase 11 (\$336,000.00) and Lehigh Avenue (Phase 111 \$148,700.00) for a total fee not-to-exceed \$658,700.00; and

WHEREAS, funds would be available in the Township Capital Account to compensate the person or firm selected to advise the Governing Body in connection with the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funding is available in Capital Ordinance No. 5761 to award the bid in the total amount of \$658,700.00 for 2023 Road Improvement Program – Phase I Phase 11 and Phase III Contract Administration and Inspection Services; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40a:11-1) et. Seq. requires that the Resolution authorizing the award of Contracts for “Professional Services” without competitive bids must be available for public inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee in the Township of Union in the County of Union that:

1. The Chairman of the Township Committee and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Colliers Engineering and Design for the Professional Engineering Services for the 2023 Road Improvement Program – Phase I Phase 11 and Phase 111 Contract Administration and Inspection Services as described in the Colliers Engineering and Design proposal dated April 3, 2023 for a fee not-to-exceed \$658,700.00.
2. This Contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a Professional Service in accordance with 40a:11-5(1)(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law, because the said Colliers Engineering and Design is authorized to practice a recognized profession.
3. The contractor agrees to comply with all affirmative action Regulations pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:21-1 et seq. (p.l. 1975 C. 127. NJAC 17:27).
4. A notice of this action shall be published in the Local Source.

On motion of Mr. Bowser, seconded by Ms. Cavadas, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-172**:

WHEREAS, the Township of Union desires to engage a professional

engineering firm for professional planning services in association with a proposed redevelopment area within the Township located at 700 Liberty Avenue B3503 L 1.01, 650 Liberty Avenue B3504 Lot 2, 685 Liberty Avenue B3702 L1 and 200 Springfield Road B3401 L10, with the overall property consisting of approximately 36.65 acres currently zoned C/I – Commercial Industrial; and

WHEREAS, the Township requested and received a detailed scope and fee estimate from Colliers Engineering and Design dated January 11, 2023 for an area in need of redevelopment investigation and a Redevelopment plan preparation for a fee not-to-exceed \$46,000.00; and WHEREAS, funds are available in Capital Account 3-01-20-100-269 to compensate the person or firm selected to advise the Governing Body in connection with the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, the availability of said funds has been certified by the Local Finance Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40a:11-1) et. Seq. requires that the Resolution authorizing the award of Contracts for “Professional Services” without competitive bids must be available for public inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee in the Township of Union in the County of Union that:

1. The Chairman of the Township Committee and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Colliers Engineer and Design, for professional planning services associated with the Liberty Avenue Redevelopment for a fee not to exceed \$46,000.00.
2. This Contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a Professional Service in accordance with 40a:11-5(1)(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law, because the said Colliers Engineering and Design is authorized to practice a recognized profession.
3. The contractor agrees to comply with all affirmative action Regulations pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:21-1 et seq. (p.l. 1975 C.127. N.J.A.C. 17:27)
4. A notice of this action shall be published in the Local Source.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-173**:

WHEREAS, the Township Committee approved the professional engineering services contract for the design services associated with the Union Library Improvements to Colliers Engineering and Design by Resolution 2021-333 dated October 26, 2021 in the amount of \$160,300.00; and

WHEREAS, Colliers Engineering and Design has submitted a scope of services proposal dated March 31, 2023 for additional services relative to the construction drawings for the new Library dated April 14, 2022 last revised August 4, 2022 which would now eliminate the removal of Dunkin Donuts building at its present location resulting in an additional lump sum fee of \$8,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the availability of said funds for the project has been certified by the Local Finance Officer through Capital Account C04-55-573-099; and

WHEREAS, the local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A.40a:11-1) et. Seq. requires that the Resolution authorizing award of the Contract for “Professional Services” without competitive bids must be available for public inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union that

1. The Chairman of the Township Committee and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Colliers Engineering and Design for professional engineering services associated with the items outlined in the Amended Proposal for the construction services for a fee of \$8,500.00.

2. This Contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a Professional Service in accordance with 40a:11-5(1)(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law, because the said Colliers Engineering and Design is authorized to practice a recognized profession.
3. The contractor agrees to comply with all affirmative action Regulations pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10-21-1 et seq. (p.l. 1975 C.127.N.J.A.C. 17:27)
4. A Notice of this action will be placed in the Local Source.

On motion of Ms. Cavadas, seconded by Mr. Bowser, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2023-174:**

WHEREAS, the Township of Union authorized the purchase a Ravo 5-iSeries Street Sweeper for the Department of Public Works from Northeast Sweepers and Rentals, Inc., 20 Montesano Road, Fairfield, NJ 07004, through Keystone Purchasing Co-op, #KPN 202012-05 for an amount not to exceed \$320,185.20 with five yearly payments in the amount of \$64,037.04 per year by Resolution No. 2023-162; and WHEREAS, the leasing company was not reflected in that resolution; and WHEREAS, Santander Leasing is the leasing company for all payments for the lease to purchase agreement for the sweeper. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, hereby amends Resolution No. 2023-162 to include the lease to purchase will be with Santander Leasing with all payments being made to them.

FINANCES:

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee authorized the payment of bills which are listed in the Permanent Claim's Register against the Township of Union, for the period April 11, 2023, approved by respective Departments as being correct

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee, RESOLVED, that refund of the following tax over-payments be approved and payment authorized:

<u>BLOCK/ LOT</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>YEAR</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DEDUCTION</u>
<u>PAYABLE TO: Rajinder Sondhi</u>				
3202-15.4101	SJC Funding, LLC.	2023	\$2,033.64	Refund/O/P
C4101		2023-2	\$2,609.27	Refund

The Clerk presented listing of "Adjustment of Taxes Receivable" submitted by the Collector of Taxes for remission, in pursuance to Revised Statutes. On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried RESOLVED, that the said listing be received and that in pursuance of the Collector's recommendation, he be and is hereby authorized to cancel of record the taxes enumerated in the listing as follows:

<u>LOT/BLOCK</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>YEAR</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DEDUCTION</u>
1305-32	Mone Bia Corp.	2020	\$ 2,740.27	Tax Appeal
1305-32	Mone Bia Corp.	2021	\$ 3,571.58	Tax Appeal

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee authorized payment of Community Development Agency Bills in the amount of \$2,058.04, Covid-19 Round 1 in the amount of \$3,564.18 and Covid-19 Round 3 in the amount of \$2,436.32.

COMMUNICATIONS:

From: Terri Malanda, Tax Collector, Re: Requesting the Township Committee authorize checks issued to the following representing the redemption of tax sale certificates;

NAME	AMOUNT	CERT#	LOCATION
Real Estate Rudd	\$1599.15	22-00053	379 Marion Street
Pro Cap8 FBO	\$2533.99	22-00015	1270 Robert Street
First Trust Bank	\$1800.00		
Realty Solutions JV, LLC	\$1968.07	22-00048	39 Chicago Street
Fig 20, LLC FBO Sec PTY	\$2201.94	22-00011	1034 Lorraine Ave
	\$2200.00		

On motion of Mr. Bowser, seconded by Ms. Cavadas, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the payments.

From: Diana Lopez, Taste of Peru, 1020 Stuyvesant Ave Re: Requesting to use Russo Park on Sunday, May 21st from 8:00am-11:00am for their Peruvian Folkloric Dance and to park approximately 40-50 cars in the employee parking lot in front of the Municipal Building.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved to authorize the request.

From: Joseph Venezia, Township Engineer, Re: Requesting the following payments:

A. Payment No. 7 to Your Way Construction in the amount of \$242,397.59 for work completed through March 24, 2023 in connection with the Rabkin Park Turf Field Improvements.

B. Payment No.1 to Lancha Construction Corporation in the amount of \$240,923.14 for work that has been completed through March 24,2023 in connection with the 2022 Road Program – Phase I.

On motion of Ms. Cavadas, seconded by Mr. Bowser, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the payments.

From: Dana Hazzard, Vauxhall Reunion Committee, Re: Requesting to have food trucks, vendors and music at their community gathering on Saturday, July 8, 2023 from 9:00am-8:00pm at Rabkin Park with a rain date of July 9, 2023.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the event with the condition that proper food truck inspections are conducted by the health department.

On motion of Mr. Bowser, seconded by Ms. Cavadas, and carried, the Township Committee moved to receive and file the following department reports:

MONTHLY REPORTS:

Clerk's Office
Community Development

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Ms. Delisfort:

- Ms. Delisfort presented the DPW report.

Mr. Florio:

- Mr. Florio made a motion to move the Budget workshop to April 25, 2023 at 5:00pm in the Municipal conference room. The motion was seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried.
- Mr. Florio presented the report from the Police Department.

Mr. Bowser:

- Mr. Bowser presented the Recreation report.
- Mr. Bowser presented the Senior report.

Ms. Cavadas:

- Ms. Cavadas moved the approval of the following licenses:
Outdoor Café
Suspenders Restaurant - 1131 Magie Avenue
Piece of the Pie LLC t/a Mario's Tutto Bene – 495 Chestnut Street
Mambo Cuban Restaurant - 2185 Route 22 West. The motion was seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried.
- Ms. Cavadas presented the Fire Department report.

Mr. Figueiredo:

- Mr. Figueiredo invited everyone to Dr. K's Motown Revue Fundraiser in support of Township of Union Veterans' Alliance Memorial Day parade will take place April 23 at 2:30pm at Union High School.
- Mr. Figueiredo announced the Township free rabies clinic on Saturday, April 15 from 11am-1pm at the Jeanette Ave. parking lot.
- Mr. Figueiredo invited everyone to join the Earth Day Rahway River Cleanup Saturday, April 22nd at 8am.
- Mr. Figueiredo announced the 1st Annual AAPI Food and Musical Festival on Saturday, May 6th at 12pm in Union Center.
- Mr. Figueiredo announced the Township of Union Special Improvement District and the Rotary Club of Union networking event on Wednesday, May 10th from 5:30-9pm at Lagar Restaurant.
- Mr. Figueiredo encouraged residents to sign up for Everbridge notifications for emergency and general notifications.

PUBLIC HEARING:

No one expressed a desire to be heard.

There being no further business presented, the Township Committee on motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, adjourned the meeting, the time being 7:51pm.

Dated: April 11, 2023

Manuel Figueiredo, Chairman of the
Township Committee of the Township
of Union in the County of Union

Eileen Birch, Township Clerk